Date:
To:

August 10, 2017
Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / Stacey.Castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-102096 EN M
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Peter Finley Fry, AICP
303 NW Uptown Terrace, #1B
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: 503.703.8033 | e-mail: peter@finleyfry.com
Tim Lee | Leeway Development, LLC
3411 NE 65th Street, #101
Vancouver, WA 98661

Owner:

Westview Development LLC
PO Box 80797
Portland, OR 97280-1794

Site Address:

1297 SW Cardinell Drive

Legal Description:

BLOCK 284 LOT 5-8 TL 5600, PORTLAND; TL 5400 0.72 ACRES,
SECTION 04 1S 1E; TL 5500 0.16 ACRES, SECTION 04 1S 1E
R667731050, R991040440, R991040820
1S1E04DB 05600, 1S1E04DB 05400, 1S1E04DB 05500
3228
Goose Hollow, contact planning@goosehollow.org. Southwest Hills
Residential League, contact Nancy Seton at 503-224-3840.
none
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Sylvia Bogert at 503-823-4592.
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.
None
Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan, Site #113; Regulatory
Landslide Hazard Area.
R1, R2, c (Residential 1000, and Residential 2000 base zones, with
Environmental Conservation overlay zone)
EN M (Environmental Review and Environmental Modification Review)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:
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Proposal: The applicant requests re-review and approval of an Environmental Review for
development of a 36-unit multi-dwelling structure, which was approved on January 13, 2006
(on appeal) by Portland City Council (LU 05-128719 EV EN M). The only change the applicant
proposes in this new, 2017 proposal, is that the mitigation plantings be relocated off-site, as
there is insufficient room on the subject site to accommodate the required mitigation plantings
for the apartment building, in addition to the 400 native trees, 600 native shrubs, and 1500
native ground cover plants proposed to remediate unpermitted tree-cutting that was addressed
in a separate, 2016, land use review at this site (LU 16-189632 EV). All other aspects of the
proposed development remain unchanged, as reviewed and approved by Portland City Council
in 2006.
The applicant proposes a permanent disturbance area of 17,000 square feet to accommodate a
36-unit multi-dwelling residential structure with a building footprint of 16,549 square feet. The
applicant proposed two Environmental Modifications related to this building: 1) the proposed
structure will be set back “0” feet from the site’s south property line (technically a side lot line)
to minimize impact on the environmental area; and 2) the proposed structure will be 75 feet tall
with a 25-foot-tall presentation on SW Cardinell Drive, due to the descending slope away from
SW Cardinell. It should be noted that the proposed building will also have a “0”-foot setback
from the front lot line, or the street lot line, which is allowed by right in the environmental
zones by Standard 33.430.140 N.
The 36-unit multi-dwelling residential structure and Environmental Modifications were
approved via Environmental Review, and the Environmental Modifications are the same as
approved by Portland City Council in the previous Land Use Decision LU 05-128719 EV EN M.
The new owner proposes to build a new multi-dwelling residential structure in the same
disturbance area approved in the LU 05-128719 EV EN M Decision approved by Portland’s City
Council. The entire remaining site area outside the proposed building envelope is protected by a
Conservation Easement that was required in Condition of Approval “A” by Portland City Council
in their January 11, 2006 Findings and Decision (Exhibit G.8 in application case file). This area
of the site, outside of the proposed building envelope is subject to ongoing revegetation efforts
to address past Environmental overlay zone violations on the property, as required in the
Hearings Officer’s Decision for LU 16-189623 EV (Exhibit G.9 in application case file).
Several Zoning Code violations have occurred on the subject site within the environmental
overlay zone. Trees were either removed or topped without an Environmental Review and in
violation of the general development standards of the environmental zones. These issues were
successfully resolved through land use decision LU 16-189632 EV. Because the remediation
plantings required to offset impacts of the Environmental violation were required to be planted
on the subject site, the site does not have enough room for the additional mitigation plantings
needed to offset development of the structure. The applicant therefore proposes off-site
mitigation for impacts associated with the construction of the apartment building.
The impacts associated with constructing the apartment building were described in LU 05128719 EV EN M, and can be summarized as removal of 66 trees and disturbing 0.58 acres of
native vegetation. The decision for LU 05-128719 EV EN M required the planting of 96 trees
and 136 shrubs to address this impact. The applicant’s current mitigation proposal consists of
providing funds to the Bureau of Environmental Services’ Revegetation Program to enhance
and restore a minimum of 0.58 acres of similar, degraded habitat at a nearby off site location.
The remediation would include comprehensive management of invasive vegetation and planting
of trees, shrubs and groundcover.
The subject site is almost entirely within the City’s Environmental Conservation overlay zone.
Certain standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not
met, an Environmental Review is required. In this case, the current Environmental Review
application seeks to revise LU 05-128719 EV EN M with regards to locating the mitigation
plantings for the approved multi-dwelling development off-site. Construction of the proposed
building and access includes approximately 25,265 square feet of temporary and permanent
construction disturbance area, and removal of approximately 66 native trees. Standards
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33.430.140 A and J are not met by the proposal; further, two Environmental Modifications are
requested, and therefore, the work must be approved through an Environmental Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the criteria of Title 33.
The applicable criteria for the proposed activities within the Environmental Conservation
overlay zone are found in:


Section 33.430.250 E Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone
or within the Transition Area only.



Section 33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review
Requirements

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is located just southwest of downtown Portland, on the hillside
sloping up from Interstate 405 to Marquam Hill. The 59,733 square-foot site includes 3 vacant
parcels situated between SW Cardinell Drive and SW College Street at SW 13th Avenue, within a
developed Southwest Hills residential neighborhood. The property slopes down steeply to the
northwest, from a high point of 350 feet in elevation at SW Cardinell Drive, to a low point of
250 feet at SW College Street. The site has a severe landslide designation, and contains a series
of slopes and a ravine with an intermittent seasonal drainageway.
Nearly the entire site is mapped within an Environmental Conservation overlay zone. The
undeveloped site abuts low-density detached residential development near the south end of the
site. A diverse mix of multi-dwelling and single-dwelling homes characterize the north side,
including a 57-unit condo building to the immediate north east, as well as several triplexes and
six-plexes, attached houses, and detached houses. Primary access to the site is from
SW Cardinell Drive, though access to the northernmost portion of the site is from SW
13th Avenue or SW College Street.
The site was historically a mixed deciduous – coniferous forest. Trees have been removed or
topped from the west-central portion of the site. Areas not disturbed by the tree topping or
removal have some tree canopy cover, though trees are heavily infested with nuisance plant
species. The existing plant community is dominated by Himalayan blackberry in the open
areas, and English ivy under the remaining tree canopy.
The site is located within Inventory Site Number 113: Marquam Hill Ravine of the Southwest
Hills Resource Protection Plan. The inventoried site is characterized by steep, unstable slopes
and contains three habitat classification types: upland coniferous, broadleaf deciduous forest;
riverine, upper perennial/intermittent streambeds; and palustrine, forested wetlands.
While the identified resources may exist in some areas of Inventory Site #113, their relative
function is low when compared to a typical healthy upland forest. The presence of widespread
nuisance plant species results in low potential for wildlife habitat. While the site provides
recharge for ground water, and a seasonal creek crosses the site, the site’s scenic values are
low due to the preponderance of exotic and invasive vegetation.
Infrastructure:
Streets:
• SW College Street in this location is a 60-ft ROW.
• SW 13th Avenue in this location is an 80-ft unimproved ROW.
• SW Cardinell Drive at this location, is classified as a City Bikeway, and a Local Service
Street for all modes. There is curb and partial 2-3 foot wide sidewalk along most of the
frontage. There appears to be approximately 9-10 feet from the curb to the property line.
• An established public pedestrianway staircase runs on the east side of the site,
connecting the lower and upper ends of SW Cardinell Drive. A public trail is also
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established between the west side of the site near the dead-end of SW 13th, heading east
to SW Cardinell between 1363 and 1395 SW Cardinell.
Stormwater and Sewer:
• There is a public 10-inch vitrified clay combined sewer that runs along a 15-foot wide
right-of-way abutting the eastern property line of this site (beneath the public
pedestrianway staircase) (BES as-built #0784). The sewer runs from SW Cardinell Drive,
north to SW 12th Avenue. Per City GIS mapping, this sewer appears shallow at less
than 6 feet deep, but can serve as a sanitary disposal point for this project.
• There is also a public 16-inch PVC combined sewer in SW Cardinell Drive (BES as-built
#E09187).
• There are no public storm-only sewers available to this property.
• There is an existing drainageway that runs from west to east, just northwest of the
proposed building construction area. This drainageway terminates at the apartment
complex located to the north (1205 SW Cardinell Drive). The ultimate discharge point
for this drainageway is currently unknown.
Water:
•
•
•

Adequate water is available to this site from the 6” main in SW Cardinell Drive. The
static water pressure is estimated as 92-115 psi.
The nearest fire hydrant is located in SW Cardinell Drive 170’ east of SW Irvington
Drive.
The Water Bureau cautions that the requirement to install a backflow prevention
assembly at the property line may possibly conflict with development on the property
frontage.

Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the Residential 1000 (R1) and Residential
2000 (R2) base zones, with Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone (see zoning on
Exhibit B).
The R1 and R2 base zones are medium and low density multi dwelling residential zones.
Allowed housing is characterized by multi-story buildings, and in the R2 zone housing types
are intended to be compatible with adjacent houses. The area of the site proposed for
development is entirely within the Residential 2,000, multi-dwelling, R2 zone (the R1-zoned
portion of the site will remain undeveloped and is protected within the Conservation Easement
required in previous land use reviews). The R2 zone is a low density multi‐dwelling zone. It
allows approximately 21.8 dwelling units per acre. Density may be as high as 32 units per acre
if amenity bonus provisions are used. Allowed housing is characterized by one to three story
buildings, but at a slightly larger amount of building coverage than the R3 zone.
Zoning Code Section 33.120.205 G (Transfer of Density or FAR) allows density as follows: the
R1 portion of the site is approximately 21,400 square feet in area, and with a maximum density
of 1 unit per 1,000 square feet, supports a maximum of 21 units. The R2 portion of the site is
approximately 38,333 square feet in area, and with a maximum allowed density of 1 unit per
2,000 square feet, supports 19 units. A maximum of 40 units is allowed on the site.
The major types of new development in the R2 zone, as described in Zoning Code Section
33.120.030 B (Characteristics of the Zones – R2 Zone) will be duplexes, townhouses, rowhouses
and garden apartments. These housing types are intended to be compatible with adjacent
houses. Generally, R2 zoning will be applied near Major City Traffic Streets, Neighborhood
Collector and District Collector streets, and local streets adjacent to commercial areas and
transit streets.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
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Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan within Resource
Site #113 Marquam Hill Ravine. Resources and functional values of concern on the project site
include wildlife habitat, groundwater recharge, scenic, recreation, and seasonal creeks (a more
detailed site description is presented on page 3 of this report).
The description of Site #113 identifies the forest as a mid-aged coniferous forest (60 to 100
years old) with climax species present and intermittent creeks flowing through it. Site #113 has
about two dozen seasonal creeks that are tributaries of three watersheds. The creeks are
associated with ravines that have 40 to 60 percent side-slopes. The ravines and waterways
provide an important source of water for the plants and animals of the area. Generally, a
higher quality of habitat exists along the creeks as a result of the diversity in plant
species supported by the creek.
The forested areas in Site #113 are well represented throughout the site ranging from 80
percent canopy closure in the vicinity of Marquam Gulch to 60 percent closure near
SW Fairmont and Mt. Adams Streets. Climax species of hemlock, cedar and grand fir are well
established in the east side of the site. The herbal, shrub and tree layers are well defined by
each having a 70-80 percent canopy closure. Each layer has good diversity of species indicating
a healthy forest community. However, non-indigenous plants such as ivy and blackberries have
invaded the area.
The Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan describes Site #113 as including areas of extreme
land hazard classification, and notes that retention of natural vegetation helps maintain soil
and slope stability, and that gross removal of vegetation has been noted as a major
contributing cause of land instability on the slopes of the Portland Hills. This plan further notes
that the visual greenery of the open space contributes to the overall character of the West Hills
and image of the city. The West Hills juxtaposed with the downtown is particularly visually
powerful.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A full description of the proposal was provided on page
two of this report. The following discusses development alternatives other than the one
proposed, that were considered by the applicant. The following additionally describes the
proposed construction management plan, mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: The applicant has presented several alternative ideas related to
where development could occur on the site, design, and construction methods, as explored
further in Exhibits A.1 and A.5 in the application case file. The alternatives considered by the
applicant, with regards to location design and construction techniques, are summarized here.
Location:
The applicant proposes to construct the building at the southeast corner of the site within the
resource area of the environmental conservation zone. The site includes 3 tax lots, which are
zoned for multi-dwelling development. This building will be adjacent to SW Cardinell Drive as
well as a public pedestrian stairway along the eastern boundary of the site. The proposed
building area was previously disturbed in preparation for another project approved in 2006 but
which was subsequently abandoned. This part of the site contains no significant trees and is
dominated by non-native, invasive vegetation.
Another possible location for development includes the northern portion of the property (corner
of SW 13th and SW College) which is zoned Rl on Exhibit B. While a portion of this tax lot is
outside of the resource area of the environmental conservation zone, the tax lot is relatively
undisturbed and contains a higher concentration of trees than other portions of the site. This
portion of the site is entirely protected in a Conservation Easement, as required by Portland
City Council in their Findings and Decision for LU 05-128719 EV EN M.
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Development could also have been proposed at the center of the site. This location would
require a larger disturbance area in order to gain street access. The applicant could also have
proposed development of each multi-dwelling zoned lot on an individual basis. This would have
resulted in three buildings spread across the site, increasing disturbance area, vegetation
removal and habitat fragmentation.
Notwithstanding the Conservation Easement required across the remainder of the site, the
building location proposed by the applicant in the southeast corner of the site is the least
detrimental to identified resources and functional values of the above alternatives.
Design:
A number of possible building designs were considered including, a two-structure design
consisting of two buildings, including a 6-story building with 10 units and a four-story building
with six units. This design would have increased disturbance area on the site in two separate
locations.
Various single structure plans were also considered, including an apartment/ condominium
building along SW Cardinell and five rowhouses at the corner of SW College and SW 13th.
The single structure, as proposed, would result in the least disturbance area while still
maintaining a practicable project with safe access, adequate parking, and financial viability.
Ingress and egress and parking have been designed to cause as little impact to the site as
possible while providing safe and adequate access. Increasing the height of the building and
placing structured parking within the building results in a smaller overall disturbance area,
while still allowing development of 36 units and parking.
The proposed building is six stories, with three of the stories below the street level of SW
Cardinell. One floor of living area is proposed on the lowest level, with two levels of internal
parking in the middle levels, and then 3 floors of living area above. The applicant proposes roofgardens to mitigate for disturbance area and meet stormwater treatment requirements.
The entire multi dwelling site area covers 59,733 square feet. The total allowed building
coverage for this site is 31,759 square feet. The applicant’s proposed 16,549 square-foot
building footprint is much less than that allowed by the base zones regulations.
Construction Methods:
A minimal amount of grading and rock placement was incorporated into the design to provide
the stabilization required for the project. Alternative methods were considered such as sheet
pile installation, mass grading, and rip rap installation. The proposed terracing with boulders
was determined to have the least short and long term impacts of the alternatives considered.
Construction Management Plan (CMP):
As described above, minimal amount of grading and rock placement was incorporated into the
design to provide the stabilization required for the project.
With regard to construction of the south building wall along the south property line, the
applicant provides, in Exhibit A.7 within the application case file, the following description:
Soldier piles and lagging will be used to provide geotechnical soil support in this zero lot line
location. This will have no direct impact regarding the site or encroachment to neighboring
property.
Soldier piles and lagging is an earth retention technique that retains soil, using vertical steel
piles with horizontal lagging. Typically, H-piles are drilled or driven at regular intervals along
the planned excavation perimeter. Lagging consisting of wood, steel or precast concrete panels
is inserted behind the front pile flanges as the excavation proceeds. The lagging effectively
resists the load of the retained soil and transfers it to the piles. The walls can be designed as
cantilever walls, or receive additional lateral support from anchors or bracing." http://www.kellercanada.com/earth-retention-systems-ers/
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Additional elements of the applicant’s construction management plan include:
•
•
•
•
•

No conventional retaining wall will be required for the southern property line.
The new pedestrian stair and water treatment flow through planters will be erected on
top of the existing construction access drive at the property line.
The new building is set back from the south property line by 11 feet 10.5 inches to
make room for the grade level terminating flow through planter & pedestrian way at this
level.
The parking garage & 3 bed unit above is cantilevered over this grade level, flow through
planter and terminates at the property line. See West Elevation A4.12 (Exhibit C.13,
application case file).
The existing sloped hillside to the south will be left undisturbed (at 1299 SW Cardinell).

Proposed construction management techniques to minimize impacts on identified resources
and functional values designated to be left undisturbed include construction of a gravel
entrance to the site, as well as erosion control measures, including inlet protection, jute
matting erosion blankets and compost sock “waddles” (see Exhibit C.7). In addition to the
applicant's proposed construction management plans, the applicant will also:
•

Place a temporary construction fence around the limits of disturbance in order to
protect existing trees and areas to remain undisturbed, and

•

Locate erosion control measures within limits of disturbance.

Unavoidable Impacts and Mitigation:
The previous Portland City Council land use decision (LU 05-128719 EV EN M) approved the
clearing of a 0.58-acre (25,265 sq ft) construction disturbance area in order to construct a
multi-dwelling residential project with a building footprint of 0.39 acres (17,000 sq ft). While
this area was cleared of vegetation, the project was subsequently abandoned before
construction was complete.
Clearing on the site resulted in the removal of 66 trees. The decision for LU 05-128719 required
the planting of 96 trees and 136 shrubs to address this impact.
The applicant proposes to establish an eco-roof on the building. The entirety of the remaining
site area outside the building envelope is currently subject to ongoing restoration efforts to
addressed historic violations of the environmental zones, and is therefore not available to offset
the impacts quantified for the current proposal.
The total Environmental Zone impact associated with the Cardinell Street Apartments is as
follows:
Total Environmental Zone Impact 0.58 acres (25,265 sq ft)
66 trees removed
The remediation proposal consists of providing funds to the Bureau of Environmental Services’
Revegetation Program to enhance and restore a minimum of 0.58 acres of similar, degraded
habitat at a nearby off site location. The remediation would include comprehensive
management of invasive vegetation and planting of trees, shrubs and groundcover.
Revegetation Fee Determination
A remediation in lieu fee was determined, using the Environmental Development Standards, Site
Enhancement Worksheet, Option 4 to calculate a revegetation fee of $37,897.00 (see calculations
in Exhibit A.1 in the application case file). The revegetation fund is administered by the Bureau
of Environmental Services, and is used by BES to fund projects on private and public
properties.
The result of this project proposal and its remediation plan will be a net gain of forested upland
quantity and quality in the watershed compared to pre-development conditions. All natural
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functions affected by project construction will be adequately replaced by the proposed provision
of funds to support the BES revegetation program, which will provide upland forest
enhancement.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
• LU 16-189632 EV: Environmental Violation review for previous tree cutting. Requires
removal of non-native invasive plants, mitigation planting, and five years of monitoring.
All conditions of approval for LU 16-189632 EV continue to apply to the site.
• LU 05-148932 ZE: Zoning map correction to remove environmental protection (“p”)
overlay from this and adjacent sites. The current proposal has no effect on this land
use review.
• LU 05-128719 EV EN M: Approved construction of a 36-unit building with 16,559 sf
footprint, public street, alley, stormwater improvements, retaining walls, and utility
connections. Review included modifications to allowed height. This review approved
changes to mitigation plantings required in a previous review (LU 03-177039 EV) and
required that conservation easements or covenants regarding the mitigation plantings
be established prior the issuance of building permits. Required ten years of mitigation
monitoring. LU 16-189632 EV revised this Decision as related to the
Environmental Violation review; the current land use review (LU 17-102096 EN M)
effectively revises this Decision as related to the mitigation proposal for impacts
associated with the apartment building.
• LU 04-051116 ZE: Zoning map correction to remove a portion of the environmental
protection (“p”) overlay from the subject site and one to the south. The current
proposal has no effect on this land use review.
• LU 03-177039 EV: Environmental Violation review for removal of 20 trees. Required
mitigation plantings and five years of monitoring. LU 16-189632 EV revised this
Decision as related to the Environmental Violation review.
• LUR 99-00990 EV: Environmental Violation review for removal of 20 trees, supplanted
by LU 03-177039. LU 16-189632 EV revised this Decision as related to the
Environmental Violation review.
• LUR 97-00211 EN AD – Environmental review and adjustment for constructing a
multi-family residence at the north portion of the site. Case withdrawn by applicant.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
April 28, 2017.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies responded to this proposal, and the
applicant has provided supplemental information to address concerns raised by the Bureau
of Environmental Services (BES) and by BDS Site Development Services (Site Development).
Subsequently BES and Site Development have provided formal responses that, although
more detailed technical information will be required at the time of building permit review,
they have no objections to the proposal as reviewed for this Environmental Review. Please
see the “E” Exhibits for details.
Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) (Exhibit E.2) commented that the application will
require a Driveway Design Exception (DDE) for a garage door closer than 20 feet from the
street property line as a condition of building permit approval. The applicant has requested
a modification through the environmental review for a 0-foot front setback due to the steep
slope and to preserve as much natural resources as possible. The applicant should
anticipate that the DDE will have conditions such as the following:
1) The security gate must fully open/close in 10 seconds or less.
2) The security gate and parking ramp must be a minimum of 20 feet wide.
3) The parking spaces must be reserved for residential use only.
4) The security gate must be activated by remote control or transponder device with a 50foot minimum detection radius issued to all residents who are allowed access to the parking
spaces.
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5) The security gate details and specifications must be added to the door schedule sheet of
the building permit plan set.
PBOT will require a 9-foot wide curb tight sidewalk be constructed as part of building
permit approval. Any retaining wall needed for the sidewalk must be located on private
property.
Portland Fire Prevention Division (Exhibit E.4) commented that a separate building permit
is required for this proposal. All applicable Fire Code requirements shall apply at the time
of permit review and development. Please contact the Fire Marshal’s Office with any
specific questions.
BDS Life Safety (Exhibit E.6) recommended the applicant request a Preliminary Life Safety
Meeting to verify building code requirements. Given the size and complexity of the
proposed building, it is recommended the applicant contact the Process Management
section at (503) 823-5098 to request a process manager to assist in coordinating the City
reviews for this project and arrange a Preliminary Fire and Life Safety Meeting with Fire and
Building Plans Examiners.
The Portland Water Bureau had no issues with the development (Exhibit E.3).
2. Neighborhood Review: Eight written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners and their representatives, in response
to the proposal. Please see the “F” Exhibits for details.
Neighbors questioned the density allowance on the site; as well as placing the building on
SW Cardinell Drive, rather than on SW College Street. Additional issues raised by neighbors
include: compatibility with surrounding development in R10 zoning, especially with regard
to building height, the proposed 0-lot line setback, the private view easement with the
property owner to the South, and the location of tree plantings that may intercept views.
Neighbors raised concerns about protections for wildlife currently using the site, and
whether it is possible to reduce the building size to limit the impact area. This includes an
objection to allowing off-site mitigation.
Concerned neighbors also questioned whether off-street parking would be provided in the
development, asserting that the relatively narrow and winding SW Cardinell Drive could not
accommodate increased on-street parking. Emergency vehicle access questions were also
raised.
The applicant composed a comprehensive response to all neighborhood inquiries, as
presented verbatim below (Exhibit A.5):
1.

Density transfer

Ms. Curtiss argues that moving density from the R1 portion to the R2 portion is
“inherently inconsistent with the purpose of, and policy behind, density transfers under
PCC 33.120.205, which provides that buildings on sites receiving transferred density
‘must meet the development standards of the base zone.’” She quotes PCC
33.120.205.G.2, but only in part. The part that she didn’t quote defeats her argument.
The full quotation is:
Buildings on sites receiving transferred density or FAR must meet the development standards of the base
zone, overlay zone, or plan district, except for maximum density, which is regulated by Subsection E.”
Sites developed with density transfers do not have to meet the maximum density
of the base zone, but can exceed it. The actual purpose of PCC 33.120.205.G is so that
a site in the R1, R2, or R3 zone can be built to a density higher than the zone allows, if
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an adjacent site in the R1, R2, or R3 zone is developed to less than the maximum
density.
2.

Building frontage; vehicle area limitation

Ms. Curtiss suggests that the proposal does not comply with PCC 33.266.130 1
because more than 50% of the frontage on Cardinell Drive would be used for vehicle
areas. I believe that she is misinterpreting the code restriction, for three reasons.
First is that “frontage” in this case means not the public street, but the area
between the street and the building. Along Cardinell Drive there will be no open area
between the street and the building, so no part of the site next to Cardinell Drive will be
an outdoor vehicle area.
Second is that Table 266-3 in Chapter 33.266 states in footnote 1 that
“Driveways that provide a straight-line connection between the street and a parking
area inside a building are not subject to these regulations.”
Third is that PCC 33.266.130.C.3 also states that for a site with more than one
street frontage, the standard applies to the street with the highest transit designation.
If two streets have the same transit designation, the applicant may choose on which
street to meet the standard. In this case, the site has other street frontages of equal
transit designation, and it meets the standard on all of those frontages, because those
frontages have no vehicle areas at all. As long as the project meets the standard of PCC
33.266.130 on one frontage, it meets the overall standard.
3.

Building length within 30 feet of Cardinell Drive

Ms. Curtiss argues that because the building would be set back 0 feet from
Cardinell Drive, and because that face of the building will be 147 feet long, the building
would violate the maximum building length standard of PCC 33.120.230. That
standard states that “In R2 and R1, the maximum building length for the portion of
buildings located within 30 feet of a street lot line is 100 feet.”
Ms. Curtiss is interpreting the standard incorrectly. The subject site has just
under 50 feet of frontage on Cardinell Drive. That 50-foot frontage is the “street lot
line.” Only the first 30 feet of the south face of the building beyond that point can, by
definition, be within 30 feet of the Cardinell Drive street lot line, so only about 80 feet of
the south face is within 30 feet of the Cardinell Drive street lot line. The portions of the
south face that are more than 30 feet away from the street lot line of the subject parcel
don’t count for this purpose.
4.

Setback from Cardinell Drive

Ms. Curtiss implies, but doesn’t directly state, that waiving the front yard
setback would permit “a concentration of 36 dwelling units along a street that is
developed with single-family dwellings.” The reason that Cardinell Drive is developed
mainly with single-family dwellings is that all but two of the lots on Cardinell Drive are
zoned R10, a single-family zone. This parcel is the only one on Cardinell Drive that is
zoned R2; another parcel between Cardinell and the Stadium Freeway, farther down the
hill, is zoned RH.
Houses with no setbacks are the norm on the downhill side of Cardinell Drive.
The house of Ms. Curtiss’s clients, built in 2002, encroaches about 10 inches into the
1

Her letter cites PCC 33.266.120, which applies to houses and duplexes but not to buildings with more than two
dwelling units. I believe she intended to cite to PCC 33.266.130, which applies to larger apartment and
condominium projects.
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street, 2 and their neighbors at 1363 and 1395 SW Cardinell also either encroach into
the street or come within a foot or two. Down the street, the house at 1265 SW
Cardinell is built within 6 inches of the street. 3
5.

Height

The letter in opposition describes the proposed building as 75 feet high and
implies, without so stating, that this is out of character with the houses on the singlefamily portions of Cardinell Drive.
The architect’s renderings [Exhibits C.11 – C.14] show the top of the parapet as
being 25 feet 4 inches above Cardinell Drive. This height above Cardinell Drive is
comparable to the houses in the single-family portions of the neighborhood.
The building will be much taller than 25 feet 4 inches, but on the sides that face
away from Cardinell Drive. The zoning code measures “height” in accordance with PCC
33.930.050. A building with a flat roof is measured to the top of the parapet. A
building on a sloping lot where the highest grade is more than 10 feet above the lowest
grade is measured from a base point that is 10 feet above the lowest grade.
The code limit without adjustment [modification] is height of 45 feet, as
measured by the code. If the building did not extend so far down the hill – for example,
if the base of the building were brought west to where it would be only 20 feet below
Cardinell Drive – then the height would be measured from a point 10 feet below
Cardinell Drive up to the top of the parapet. The parapet could be 45 feet above the
base, which would place it 35 feet above Cardinell Drive – 10 feet higher than what Mr.
Lee proposes. The requested modification, if granted, wouldn’t allow the building to be
any higher above Cardinell Drive; rather, it allows the building to be farther below
Cardinell Drive. In more homely terms, the modification is akin to adding a basement,
not an attic.
6.

Height limits and setbacks are site-related development standards, not userelated development standards, and can be modified through the
environmental process without requiring an adjustment.

PCC 33.430.280 sets out the authority for the Bureau to modify site-related
development standards through environmental review. It reads:
33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review
Requirements
The review body may consider modifications for lot dimension standards or siterelated development standards as part of the environmental review process.
These modifications are done as part of the environmental review process and
are not required to go through the adjustment process. Adjustments to userelated development standards (such as floor-area ratios, intensity of use, size of
the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are subject to the adjustment
process of Chapter 33.805. In order to approve these modifications, the review
body must find that the development will result in greater protection of the
resources and functional values identified on the site and will, on balance, be
consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations. For modifications to
lot dimension standards, the review body must also find that the development
will not significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the area.

2

Multnomah County survey no. 62643, filed March 8, 2010, performed by Mark J. Mayer for Robert L. Quillin and
Vanessa A. Morgan.
3
Multnomah County survey no. 12682, performed May 1958 by C.R. Probasco for Mrs. C.F. Kurset.
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Ms. Curtiss argues (page 4) that Mr. Lee’s requested modifications to the
building height and setback requirements of the R2 zone are not requests to modify
site-related development standards, but to modify use-related development standards,
and must be processed as an adjustment instead of as a modification through
environmental review. The city, however, has consistently taken the opposite position.
The City hearings officer has held that modification of building height is a siterelated development standard, not a use-related development standard, and can be
modified through design review without an adjustment. 4 The hearings officer has also
held, and LUBA has affirmed, that the setback requirement is a site-related
development standard, not a use-related development standard, and can be modified
through environmental review, without requiring an adjustment. 5 The Bureau can
grant Mr. Lee’s request to modify the building height and setback requirements through
this environmental review and does not need to process his requests as an adjustment.
7.

Livability and Appearance of the Area

Ms. Curtiss suggests that the proposal should be denied because it will
“significantly detract from the livability and appearance of the area,” a phrase from PCC
33.430.280. Most of that code section applies to this request, but the quoted phrase
does not.
The complete sentence of that standard is:

For modifications to lot dimension standards, the review body must also find that the
development will not significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the area.
Mr. Lee disputes her contention that the development will significantly detract
from the livability or the appearance of the area. He also points out that this standard
applies only to modifications to lot dimension standards, not to other development
standards. For example, an applicant who requests environmental review approval to
create a 4,000 SF lot in a 5,000 SF zone would be asking for a modification to a lot
dimension standard, and would have to show that the proposal complies with this
criterion.
Mr. Lee is not requesting any modification to any lot dimension standard. The
parcel meets the dimensional requirements of the base zone. The last sentence of PCC
33.430.280 does not apply to this proposal.
Even if the standard did apply, the setback modification is consistent with the
appearance of the neighborhood. The neighborhood includes many structures that are
set back less than 10 feet from Cardinell Drive. Houses or garages at 1245, 1265, 1275,
1283, 1295, 1299, 1345, 1363, 1395, and 1399 SW Cardinell Drive all encroach into the
required setback, and at least two of them appear to be partly within the public right-ofway. The setback modification is consistent with the neighborhood.
B.

Nancy Seton Letter

Ms. Seton does not object to the setback variance. She expresses some concern
about the environmental modification generally, and describes as a “troublesome
4

See, e.g., Decision of the Hearings Officer, LU 10-148328 PDM (HO 4100015), affecting 4745 and 4821 NE
Going Street, issued November 2, 2010, in which hearings officer Gregory J. Frank held that a request to increase the
maximum height of a proposed residential development project by 5 feet above the district limit is a site-related
development standard. Decision, page 19.
5
See, e.g., Von Clemm v. City of Portland, 66 Or LUBA 379 (2012) (ruling on the second and third assignments of
error), in which LUBA affirmed the City’s determination that a request to reduce the setback for property within an
environmental overlay is a request to modify a site-related development standard, and is thus a modification under
PCC 33.430.280 and does not require an adjustment.
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recurring phenomenon” the situation where a landowner cuts trees, allows invasive
species to spread, and then applies for an environmental modification on the ground
that the landowner will be improving a situation that the landowner created.
Her concern is valid, but it doesn’t apply here, because the applicant didn’t
create the environmental situation. According to public records, Westview Development
bought the property from 1299 Cardinell Drive LLC on February 10, 2016. 1299
Cardinell Drive LLC appears to be owned or controlled by a Valerie Gray and Frank
Gamwell of Woodland Hills, California. That LLC bought the property in 2011. The
faults, as I understand them, are all of past owners and not related to Westview
Development or Tim Lee.
What’s actually happening is that a former landowner cut trees and allowed
invasive species to spread. The current landowner wants to remedy the problem.
The applicant provided the additional information below in order to further address
neighborhood concerns (Exhibit A.5):
Comment: Building Location at SW Cardinell or at SW College Street?
A comment questioned the applicant’s justification for locating the proposed apartment
building at SW Cardinell Drive with a “0”-foot setback, and suggests the proposed building
should be relocated to the northern portion of the site adjacent to SW College Street. The
applicant states that the proposed configuration minimizes development impacts on the
ecological values present on the property. However, the applicant’s assessment that baseline
ecological functions of the site are relatively low undermines the claim that locating the
proposed building adjacent to SW Cardinell Drive minimizes ecological impacts.
Applicant’s Response
The ecological functions of the site area adjacent to SW College Street are much greater than
those of the site adjacent to SW Cardinell Drive. If the proposed building were to be located in
that area, impacts to overall ecological site functions would be much more significant compared
to those of the current proposal.
The site is located within Inventory Site Number 113: Marquam Hill Ravine of the Southwest
Hills Resource Protection Plan. The report for Inventory Site 113 identifies a number of
significant environmental resources. The project site was originally mixed deciduous –
coniferous forest dominated by bigleaf maple (Acer macrophyllum). However, the site has been
subject to a number of historic disturbances including logging and, more recently, tree removal,
tree cutting and grading.
Historic logging throughout the site removed tree canopy and allowed invasive plant species
such as ivy, blackberry and clematis to colonize the site. Recent tree cutting and tree removal
has reduced canopy cover and encouraged further infestation of the site by non-native, invasive
plant species.
The site can generally be divided into two separate areas based on existing ecosystem
functions. The roughly southern 1/3 of the site bordered by SW Cardinell Drive, where the
proposed building would be situated, was subject to clearing, filling and grading activities in
2008 as part of a development proposal approved in 2006 and later abandoned. This
approximately one half-acre area currently has no tree canopy, shrub layer or native ground
cover. Vegetation is dominated exclusively by Himalayan blackberry.
The remaining two-thirds of the site (about 0.85 acres) is bordered on the north by SW College
Street and on the west by SW 13th Avenue. This site area retains its historic topography and
has maintained a native tree canopy, shrub layer and some native ground cover thoughout its
entire area even previous to the applicant’s recent onsite restoration efforts.
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The removal of all trees, shrubs and ground cover, the addition of large quantities of fill
material and grading (leveling) of the southern one third of the site (the site of the proposed
building) eliminated virtually all ecological functions in that area. While invasive plant species
(mostly blackberry) have occupied this area since it was cleared and graded in 2008, remaining
ecological functions are negligible.
Alternatively, the southern two-thirds of the site (bordered by SW College) possesses moderate
ecological functions. A detailed analysis of site natural functions and values was conducted for
pre-1999 conditions (the date of the first Ezone violation), the existing condition (pre-restoration)
and future condition after implementation of the remediation plan currently in progress, using
both the Semi-Quantitative Assessment Methodology (SAM) and Wildlife Habitat Assessment
(WHA) rating system developed by the City of Portland and others.
The overall ratings that resulted from both assessment methodologies indicated that natural
functions and values for the Existing Condition (after the 1999-2013 Violations) were poor. The
assessment results indicate that functions and values for the estimated Pre-1999 Condition
were better than for the Existing Condition. Those of the Projected Condition (after
implementation of the proposed remediation plan) scored highest.
While the existing quality of the ecological functions of both the proposed building envelope and
the rest of the site are degraded, they are not comparable. The building site has been subject to
a significant amount of fill and extensive grading, has no tree canopy, shrub layer or ground
cover, and provides negligible ecological functioning.
The northern two-thirds of the site on the other hand has maintained native tree canopy, a
shrub layer and ground cover, and has never been filled or graded. As a result its existing
condition ecological functioning is much greater than that of the southern area bordered by SW
Cardinell.
Ecological functions of the northern two-thirds of the site have also recently been enhanced by
the applicant through on- going restoration efforts implemented to address historic Ezone
violations (LU 16-189632 EV). In April of 2016 the applicant retained a contractor to remove
nuisance plant species removal throughout the site. Himalayan blackberry, English ivy,
clematis and other nuisance species have been cut and some herbicide has been applied. The
nuisance plant removal will be an ongoing process in the short term, with maintenance
occurring as nuisance species re-sprout.
Initial hand cutting and mowing of invasive blackberry, ivy and clematis throughout the site
occurred in May of 2016. Large invasive trees were also felled in May. Follow up spraying of
blackberry resprouts, ivy, clematis and garlic mustard was conducted in July. Additional
spraying of blackberry resprouts, ivy, clematis and garlic mustard was conducted in
September. Seeding and installation of plantings was completed in late March of 2017.
Historic Compliance /Enforcement
A commenter expressed concern about lax enforcement of compliance measures to address
historic violations of the Environmental zone rules at the site, and warns against developers
who remove trees and engage in other activities that degrade natural site functions and then
argue ingenuously when applying to build that their proposal is improving the site ecology their
previous actions have harmed. They also question applicant’s assertions that the result of the
current project proposal will provide a net gain in natural functions compared to predevelopment conditions.
Applicant’s Response
The site was subject to tree removal and cutting in violations of the Environmental zone rules
in 1999 and 2013. In 2008, with City authorization (LU 05-128719 EV EN), trees and all other
vegetation were also cleared and significant quantities of fill added in the area that defines the
building site identified in the current application.
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The applicant acquired the site in 2015, which was two years after the most recent
Environmental violation occurred, and was not the party responsible for the historic tree
cutting. The applicant did however address these violations in LU 16-189632 EV, and is in
compliance with all required provisions provided in that resulting land use Decision.
The applicant completed a detailed analysis of site natural functions and values pre-1999 site
conditions (the date of the first Ezone violation), the existing condition (pre-restoration) and
future conditions after implementation of the remediation plan currently in progress using both
the Semi-Quantitative Assessment Methodology (SAM) and Wildlife Habitat Assessment (WHA)
rating system (LU 16-189632 EV).
The results of this analysis indicate that ecological functions of the site after the restoration
work is completed will significantly exceed those of the 1999 (pre- violation) site condition.
Drainage Easement Dimensions
One commenter also asserted that the proper dimensions of the onsite Drainage Easement was
30 feet.
Applicant’s Response:
The applicant agrees that the correct dimensions of the onsite Drainage Easement is 30 feet.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed new multi-family development are
found in Section 33.430.250.E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria
and BDS Land Use Services staff have revised these findings or added conditions, where
necessary to meet the approval criteria.
With regards to findings for approval criteria 33.430.250 E.1, E.2, E.3, and 33.430.280,
Portland City Council made substantial findings (LU 05-128719 EV EN M) for the same
proposal being evaluated in this land use review (LU 17-102096 EN M). These findings are
presented in this application case file as Exhibit G.8 and included in this report by reference.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the
Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
Findings: In this case, the base zone allows 19,759 square feet of the site within the R2
zone to be covered by buildings. In addition, the site also has R1 zoning, which allows
12,000 square feet of the site within the R1 zone to be covered by buildings according to
Table 120-3 of the Zoning Code. Therefore, based on the amount of site area (59,518 square
feet) a total of 31,759 square feet of building coverage would be allowed by the base zones.
The applicant proposes a multi-dwelling structure, covering 16,549 square feet of the
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development site, which is a little more than half of what is allowed by the base zone
regulations. Further, a detailed explanation of density allowances for this site is presented
on page 4 of this report.
The environmental resources and functional values identified on this site are wildlife
habitat, ground water recharge, and scenic resources within an upland coniferous and
broadleaf deciduous forest habitat. By placing the building close to SW Cardinell on a
previously disturbed portion of the site and minimizing the building and disturbance area,
the proposal minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent with allowing
those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use review.
The site is located within Inventory Site Number 113: Marquam Hill Ravine of the
Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan. The report for Inventory Site Number 113
identifies the following significant environmental resources:
Wildlife habitat, groundwater recharge, scenic, recreation, perennial and seasonal
creeks, and forested wetlands. The inventoried site is characterized by steep, unstable
slopes and has three habitat classification types: Upland Coniferous, Broadleaf
Deciduous Forest; Riverine, Upper Perennial/Intermittent Streambeds; and Palustrine,
Forested Wetlands.
A previous land use decision (LU 05-128719 EV EN M; See Exhibit G.7 in the application
case file) approved the clearing of a 0.58-acre (25,265 sq ft) construction disturbance area
in order to construct a multi-dwelling residential project that included a building footprint
of 0.39 acres (17,000 sq ft). While this area was cleared of vegetation in order to perform
detailed site surveying following land use approval, the project was subsequently
abandoned before construction was complete.
A detailed explanation of the ecological benefits of developing near existing infrastructure at
the southern end of the site begins on page 12 of this report. While the environmental
features described above may exist in some areas of Inventory Site Number 113, the predisturbance condition at the SW Cardinell site had few of the values or resources described,
and where they are present their relative function is low when compared to a typically
healthy upland forest. The presence of widespread nuisance plant species has resulted in
low potential for wildlife habitat, and the site’s scenic values are low due to the
preponderance exotic and invasive vegetation.
Consolidating development in the southern portion of the site, and minimizing the
construction footprint to a single, multilevel structure minimizes the loss of resources and
functional values, consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the
base zones.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that
would be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case
file in Exhibit A.1, and is summarized in this report on pages 5 and 6. Additionally, the
applicant explains in great detail, the rationale for locating the development at the SW
Cardinell Drive frontage at the south end of the site, rather than at the SW College Street
frontage at the north end of the property. The applicant considered different locations on
the site for development, as well as scenarios involving multiple buildings (alternative
designs).
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Further, with regards to the same development proposal, Portland City Council found in
2006 (LU 05-128719 EV EN M—Exhibits G.7 and G.8 application case file) that:
“The ‘other practicable and significantly different alternatives’ criterion does not require an
applicant to consider any specific number of alternatives or all possible alternatives. This
provision does not require the applicant to include alternatives involving fewer units, fewer
lots or smaller size than permitted by the underlying zoning. The criterion requires
consideration of locations, design and construction methods. As described in the findings
that follow, the applicant has done so. In this case the applicant is permitted to construct
the number of units and disturb the area it included in its application. The City Council,
therefore, rejects the argument that the applicant must consider alternatives with smaller
footprints or fewer units. The scale of the development proposed by the application is
permitted under the applicable zoning and the applicant is not required to consider
alternatives with fewer units or less lot coverage. The applicant may, if it desires, consider
reduced scale alternatives; but this approval criterion does not require it.”
“The applicant provided an alternatives analysis (See Hearings Officer Exhibits A.1 and A.2)
and is summarized below. The Council finds that the alternatives analysis meets the
minimum requirements of this approval criteri[on],”
And that;
“The applicant has demonstrated that the building proposed at the southeast corner of the
site along SW Cardinell Drive will have the least detrimental impact than other practicable
alternatives.”
Based on the current application and on previous City Council findings, the analysis of
alternatives demonstrates that the building proposed at the southeast corner of the site
along SW Cardinell Drive will have the least detrimental impact than other practicable
alternatives.
This criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the
proposed disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to
vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish
habitat from increased stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The applicant has provided a stormwater analysis (Exhibit A.4 in the application case file),
that has been reviewed by Portland’s Bureau of Environmental Services, who found that,
“…stormwater runoff from the development is proposed to be discharged offsite to the
public combined sewer system [within the existing pedestrian right of way along the east
boundary of the site] after pollution reduction and flow and volume control standards are
met by means of an ecoroof and a lined vegetated tiered planter system that includes 5
lined planters sized per the Presumptive Approach. Discharge to this system has been
approved by BES.”
The construction management plan (CMP) and mitigation plan are described on page 6 of
this report, and further depicted on Exhibit C.7. The CMP will be effective as described and
depicted by the applicant, through the use of construction fencing and erosion control
blankets and fencing as shown on Exhibit C.7. Given the applicant’s analysis of utilizing a
soldier-pile wall to contain impacts completely within the delineated disturbance areas, it is
apparent that the applicant has thought through the potential impacts of construction
activities on the property, and proposes construction methods to contain them to the
disturbance area.
BDS Site Development staff reviewed the applicant’s construction management plans. They
noted that a geotechnical report will be required at the time of building permit application
to address slope stability with regards to retaining wall foundations and seismic loading, as
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well as recommendations for temporary excavation support. Site Development staff also
identified the site as a Special Site with regards to erosion control, and will have additional
requirements at the time of building permit review, including a prohibition on ground
disturbing activity between the dates of October 1 and April 30. Lastly, Site Development
will require the applicant’s geotechnical special inspector to perform special inspections as
required by the approved building permit.
With conditions of approval for detailed construction management plans, geotechnical
analysis, limiting soil disturbing activities to dryer portions of the year, and special
geotechnical inspections, the applicant’s proposed CMP will provide protection for the
resources and values in areas designated to be left undisturbed. Therefore, with these
conditions, this criterion can be met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and
quantity to replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed mitigation plan is
described on page 7 of this report. It will offset 17,000 square feet of permanent
disturbance area within 25,265 square feet of overall disturbance area, and mitigate the
removal of 66 trees. The City Council Decision for LU 05-128719 EV EN M required the
planting of 96 trees and 136 shrubs to address this impact.
There is limited space for additional native plantings on the development site, given the
2016 proposal to plant 400 trees, 600 shrubs, and 1500 native groundcover plants (LU 16189632 EV). Therefore, the applicant’s mitigation proposal consists of providing $37,897.00
to the Bureau of Environmental Services’ Revegetation Program to enhance and restore a
minimum of 0.58 acres of similar, degraded habitat at a nearby off site location. The
remediation would include comprehensive management of invasive vegetation and planting
of trees, shrubs and groundcover.
In their June 16, 2017 LU Response, BES stated, “The applicant has worked with BES staff
to identify a remediation proposal, which consists of providing funds to the Bureau of
Environmental Services’ Revegetation Program to enhance and restore a minimum of 0.58
acres of similar, degraded habitat in George Himes Natural Area. The remediation would
include comprehensive management of invasive vegetation and planting of trees, shrubs
and groundcover in three taxlots within George Himes Natural Area. George Himes Natural
Area is in the adjacent Carolina-Terwilliger subwatershed and within the same watershed of
the Willamette River (Exhibit E.1).”
The result of this project proposal and its remediation plan will be a net gain of forested
upland quantity and quality in the watershed compared to pre-development conditions. All
natural functions affected by project construction will be adequately replaced by the
proposed provision of funds to support the BES revegetation program, which will provide
upland forest enhancement at an offsite location. BES agrees to use the fee to enhance and
restore a minimum of 0.58 acres of similar, degraded habitat in George Himes Natural Area,
and this agreement will allow BES to carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation
program.
With conditions to ensure payment of $37,897.00 into BES’s Watershed Revegetation
Program fund, these criteria can be met.
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33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review Requirements
The review body may consider adjustments for site-related development standards as part of
the environmental review process. These modifications are done as part of the environmental
review process and are not required to go through the adjustment process. Adjustments to userelated development standards (such as floor-area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use,
number of units, or concentration of uses) are subject to the adjustment process of Chapter
33.805. In order to approve these modifications, the review body must find that the
development will result in greater protection of the resources and functional values identified
on the site and will, on balance, be consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations.
Findings: The applicant proposes a Modification to increase the maximum allowed height of
the building. To reduce environmental impacts and disturbance area on the site, the applicant
proposes to construct a six-story building. A taller building allows a reduced building footprint
on the site, while meeting the density goals. On steeply sloping lots, height is measured 10 feet
above the ground surface. Since the R2 zone allows a maximum height of 40 feet, measuring
height starting 10 feet off the ground would allow a 50-foot building height. The applicant
requests a Modification to allow a building height of 75 feet. From SW Cardinell Drive, the
building will appear to be 25 feet tall. From the taxlot immediately south of the site, the
building will appear approximately 45 feet tall.
A second modification is requested because the proposed building is to be located 0 feet from
the southern side lot line. It should be noted that the proposed building will also have a “0”-foot
setback from the front lot line, or the street lot line, which is allowed by right in the
environmental zones by Standard 33.430.140 N.
Resources and functional values found on the site include wildlife habitat, groundwater
recharge, and scenic resources. Inventory Site Number 113: Marquam Hill of the Southwest
Hills Resource Protection Plan describes view resources as including views into the wooded
ravines and hilltops as well as views out to the city. Marquam Hill is a prominent hill within the
West Hills. The area open space contributes to the image of the West Hills as a whole.
The first portion of the modification approval criterion requires that the modifications result in
greater protection of resources and functional values. An increase in the maximum height limit
at the site allows development to be clustered at the southeast corner of the site in an area that
has been previously disturbed, and is close to existing infrastructure. A larger building
footprint would result in greater disturbance area, vegetation removal, impacts to the existing
remediation area (within the existing Conservation Easement area required by Portland City
Council in LU 05-128719 EV EN M), and an increase in impervious surface area on the site. A
structure with a larger building footprint, that meets the maximum allowed building height
would have greater impacts on wildlife habitat and groundwater recharge, and scenic values at
the site. Instead, allowing the height to be exceeded, results in a smaller footprint, having less
environmental impact.
The side setback that is requested to be reduced is the southern lot line of the R2 lot, adjacent
to the R10 lot. Meeting the minimum required side setback of the R2 zone would require the
building to extend further into the site. This would result in greater disturbance area,
vegetation removal, and impacts to the existing remediation area. The reduced building
footprint and setback provides greater protection of resources.
In addition to the modifications resulting in better protection of resources and functional values
at the site, the proposal must also on balance, be consistent with the purpose of the applicable
regulations.
The purposes of height standards (33.120.215) are:
 They promote a reasonable building scale and relationship of one residence to another;
 They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties; and
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They reflect the general building scale of multi-dwelling development in the City’s
neighborhoods.

This site is adjacent to an R10 zone to the east, south, and west. To the north and west, the
site is adjacent to R2, R1 and RH zones. The maximum allowed heights of buildings on
surrounding adjacent lots, as listed in Zoning Code Table 120-3 and 110-3 are as follows:
R10
R2
R1
RH

30
40
45
65

feet
feet
feet
feet

The proposed building will be 30 to 35 feet taller than what is allowed on the R10, R2, and R1
zoned surrounding lots. However, due to the slope of the site, the building will be 25 feet high
at the SW Cardinell Drive street frontage, and 45 feet at the south property line farther west
(where the R10 zoning abuts the site). As proposed, the building will have a reasonable
building scale and relationship to the varying housing types (multi-family and single-family) on
adjacent lots. Further, because of the separation between the proposed building and existing
development, the proposal will not impact the ability to promote options for privacy for the
neighboring property (see additional findings in Exhibit G.8, application case file).
The building setback regulations serve several purposes related to the side setback:
*
*
*
*
*

They maintain light, air, separation for fire protection, and access for fire fighting;
They reflect the general building scale and placement of multi-dwelling development in
the City's neighborhoods;
They promote a reasonable physical relationship between residences;
They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties; and
They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible with the
neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required outdoor areas, and allow
for architectural diversity.

The residence on the neighboring lot immediately south of the proposed apartment building
(the residence closest to the proposal) is positioned approximately 50 feet south of the property
line with the proposed reduced setback. Additionally, the two buildings would be offset, east to
west, as shown on Exhibit C.6. This building arrangement would maintain light, air,
separation for fire protection, and access for fire-fighting, and maintain a reasonable physical
relationship between residences, as well as allowing options for privacy. The neighborhood
mostly has development which is located close to the street. A reduction to the setback will
situate the building closer to the street, which reflects the building placement in the
neighborhood. In addition, the site slopes down from SW Cardinell, so a reduced setback will
allow the building to be constructed to fit with the topography of the site.
The proposed modifications allow the allowed density to be clustered close to Cardinell to
minimize the physical impact on the ecological values of the property. Considering the mix of
multi-dwelling and single-dwelling zoning as well as characteristics of the site, the proposed
building is on balance, consistent with the purposes of the height and setback regulations, and
this criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
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OTHER TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

Technical decisions have been made as part of this review process, based on other City Titles,
as administered by other City service agencies. These related technical decisions are not
considered land use actions. If future technical decisions result in changes that bring the
project out of conformance with this land use decision, a new land use review may be required.
The following is a summary of technical requirements applicable to this proposal. This list is
not final, and is subject to change when final permit plans are provided for City review.
Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Water Bureau

Title 21 - Water availability

503-823-7404
www.portlandonline.com/water

Environmental
Services

Title 17; 2014 Stormwater Manual

503-823-7740

Fire Bureau

Title 31 Policy B-1 - Emergency Access

503-823-3700

Transportation

Title 17 - Transportation System Plan

503-823-5185
www.portlandonline.com/transportation

Development Services

Title 24 - Building Code, Flood Plain,
Site Development; Title 10 - Erosion
and Sediment Control

503-823-7300

Title 11 – Trees

503-823-8733

www.portlandonline.com/bes
www.portlandonline.com/fire

Urban Forestry

www.portlandonline.com/bds

http://www.portlandoregon.gov/trees/

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a 36-unit multi-family residence with a footprint of 16,549
square feet, and 17,000 square feet of total permanent disturbance within the Environmental
Conservation overlay zone. This proposal aims to minimize impacts on resources by combining
housing and vehicle parking in a taller structure with a smaller footprint. The development
would occur on an area of the given site where there have already been a series of
environmental violations, leaving an existing conservation easement that has been required on
the northern portion of the site undisturbed. Additional mitigation will be pursued via an
agreement with the Bureau of Environmental Services for offsite mitigation, and the installation
of an eco-roof on site. During construction, the applicant will avoid additional impacts with a
variety of methods to reduce erosion, including construction of a retaining wall early in the
process, construction of a gravel construction entrance, inlet protection, and the installation of
jute matting and compost filter socks.
The applicants and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the
following conditions.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
 Construction of a 36-unit multi-family residence;
Approval of Environmental Modifications for:
 Increase maximum allowed building height to 75 feet from the lowest point on the site; and
 Decrease the minimum required side setback to 0 feet along the southern side lot line;
All within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.3 through C.8, and C.11 through C.14, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau
of Development Services on August 8, 2017. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A.

A BDS Building permit is required for development. The Conditions of Approval listed
below, shall be noted on appropriate plan sheets submitted for permits (building, Zoning,
grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). Plans shall include the following
statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance with approved LU
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17-102096 EN M Exhibits C.3 through C.8 and C.11 through C.14.”
1. As proposed by the applicant, the applicant shall pay into the BES Watershed
Revegetation Program, a total of $37,897.00 for use by the BES Watershed Revegetation
Program to restore a minimum of 0.58 acres of similar, degraded habitat in George
Himes Natural Area. Complete payment shall be made, as approved by BES staff, prior
to issuance of any building permit.
2. As part of application for building permit review the applicant shall apply to construct a
9-foot wide curb tight sidewalk, for review and approval by PBOT staff. Any retaining
walls shall be located on private property
3. As part of building permit approval, the applicant shall receive approval of a Driveway
Design Exception from PBOT for a garage gate closer than 20-ft from the street property
line.
4. A geotechnical report shall be provided by the applicant at the time of building permit
application, for review and approval by Site Development staff.
5. Ground disturbing activity shall only occur between the dates of October 1 and April 30.
6. The applicant’s geotechnical inspector shall perform geotechnical inspections as
required by BDS site development staff and by the approved building permit.
B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to tree protection measures in
Title 11 Tree Code, chapter 11.60, except as otherwise specified below. Temporary, 4-foot
high, construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for
the approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.7 Construction Management Plan.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Stacey M Castleberry, BDS Land Use Services
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 8, 2017
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services
Decision mailed: August 10, 2017
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on January
5, 2017, and was determined to be complete on April 25, 2017.
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Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on January 5, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended a total of 60 days as stated with Exhibits A.4, A.7, and
A.9. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: October 22,
2017.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 24, 2017 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.

Decision Notice for LU 17-102096 ENM

Page 24

Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after August 25, 2017 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
1. Applicant’s Narrative, 1/4/17
2. Applicant’s Revised Narrative, 4/17/17
3. Response to Comments, 5/18/17
4. Request for Extension of 120-Day Review Period, 5/29/17
5. Stormwater Management Plan, 5/30/17
6. Applicant’s Response from ESA and Alterman Responding to Comments, 6/8/17
7. Request for Extension to 120-Day Review Period, 6/12/17
8. Memo from Ross P. Farland, DeZine Works!, 6/19/17
9. Request for Extension to 120-Day Review Period, 7/18/17
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Cover Sheet
2. Existing Conditions
3. Proposed Development Plan (attached)
4. Grading Plan
5. Cut and Fill Plan
6. Site Disturbance Plan (attached)
7. Construction Management, Tree Protection, and Erosion Control Plan (attached)
8. Construction Management and Erosion Control Details
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9. Mitigation, Remediation, and Tree Plan
10. Mitigation and Remediation Site Details
11. East Elevation (attached)
12. South Elevation (attached)
13. West Elevation
14. North Elevation
Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
Agency Responses:
1a. Bureau of Environmental Services, 7/24/17
1b. Bureau of Environmental Services, 6/16/17
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5a. Site Development Review Section of BDS, 7/31/17
5b. Email from Jason Butler-Brown of Site Development, 7/10/17
5c. Email from Jason Butler-Brown of Site Development, 5/31/17
6. Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS
Correspondence:
1. Jerald M. Powell, 5/8/17
2. Rohan Mars, 5/9/17
3. Mitch Lamey, 5/10/17
4. Harish Patel 5/17/17
5. Jerald Powell, 5/18/17
6. Nancy Seton for Southwest Hills Residential League, 5/19/17
7. Sarah Stauffer Curtiss representing Robert Quillin and Vanessa Morgan, 5/19/17
8. Harish Patel, 6/11/17
Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Letter Regarding Incomplete Application, 2/3/17
3. Conditions Related to LU 16-189632 EV
4. Staff Report for LU 16-189632 EV
5. Planting Plan for LU 16-282777 ZP
6. Applicable Code and Staff Notes Related to Density
7. Order of Council on Appeal of a Hearing’s Officer Decision Approving LU 05-128719
EVN EN M, 1299 SW Cardinell Drive, January 13, 2006
8. Findings and Decision of Council LU 05-128719 EV EN M, January 11, 2006
9. Planting Plan for LU 16-189632 EV

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

